

No. 20-1603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BENNETT,
Petitioner,
v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO;
AFSCME LOCAL 672; AND MOLINE-COLE VALLEY
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES G. ABERNATHY
Counsel of Record
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, Washington 98507
(360) 956-3482
JAbernathy@freedomfoundation.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Lower courts’ application of mere contract law to union dues deduction agreements which restrict when nonunion employees can exercise their <i>Janus</i> rights conflicts with <i>Janus</i> ’ requirement that government employers and unions satisfy a constitutional waiver standard before they deduct union dues from nonunion employees’ wages.....	5
II. A constitutional waiver standard protects employees’ First Amendment rights from infringement by the powerful, well-funded, and sophisticated unions which benefit from infringing those rights.....	8
III. Procedural safeguards are necessary to protect nonunion employees’ First Amendment rights.....	14
IV. Unions commonly abuse state-granted privileges to induce employees into signing Dues Agreements that restrict when employees can exercise their <i>Janus</i> rights	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	9
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. denied No. 20-1120 (June 21, 2021)...	5
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , No. 20-1621, 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	6
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	6, 10
<i>Fischer v. Gov. New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed. Appx. 741 (3rd Cir. 2021, petition for cert. filed No. 20-1751 (June 14, 2021).....	5
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	11, 13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. filed No. 20-1606 (May 18, 2021)	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Jarrett v. Marion County</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01049-MK, 2021 WL 65493 (D. Or. Jan. 6, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-35133 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 2021)	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	3, 14, 17, 18
<i>Ochoa v. SEIU Local 775</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00297-TOR (E.D. Wash. 2019)	20
<i>Pattern Makers’ League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	12
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am. AFSCME Loc. 3930</i> , 445 F.Supp.3d 695, 700 (C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-55643 (9th Cir. June 23, 2020)	21
<i>Schiewe v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00519-JR, 2020 WL 5790389 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-35882 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2020)	20
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	2, 8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Semerjyan v. SEIU Loc. 2015</i> , 489 F.Supp.3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-55104 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2021).....	20-21
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Association, et al.</i> , 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 20-1019 (2021)	1
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6
<i>Troesch v. Chi. Teachers Union, Loc. Union No. 1, AFT</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02682, 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. Apr. 15, 2021).....	5
<i>Wright v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 491 F.Supp.3d 872 (D. Or. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-35878 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)	20
<i>Yates v. Wash. Fed’n of State Emps.</i> , 466 F.Supp.3d 1197 (W.D. Wash. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-35879 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)	21
<i>Zielinski v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 499 F.Supp.3d 804807 (D. Or. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-36076 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2020).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11.1(d)	15
RCW 41.56.113	19
RCW 41.80.100(2)(g)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caleb Jon Vandebos, <i>Victim of Union Forgery Files Lawsuit</i> , Freedom Foundation (Oct. 1, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/litigation/victim-of-union-forgery-files-lawsuit/	20
Collective Bargaining Agreement: The State of Washington and Service Employees International Union Local 775, 2017-2019, <i>available at</i> https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/labor/agreements/21-23/nse_homecare775.pdf (last visited August 26, 2021)	21, 22, 23
Consumer Protection Division, Washington Office of Attorney General, January 27, 2015 and July 21, 2011, <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/AG-CPD-SEIU-775-complaints.pdf (last visited August 26, 2021)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Maxford Nelsen, <i>DSHS Aiding SEIU Misinformation of Home Care Workers</i> , Freedom Foundation (Feb. 8, 2017), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/dshs-aiding-seiu-misinformation-of-home-care-workers/	22
Maxford Nelsen, <i>DSHS Allowing SEIU to Continue Exploiting Caregivers</i> , Freedom Foundation (Jan. 29, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/dshs-allowing-seiu-continue-exploiting-caregivers/ ...	22, 23
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Getting Organized at Home: Why Allowing States to Siphon Medicaid Funds to Unions Harms Caregivers and Compromises Program Integrity</i> , Freedom Foundation (July, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Getting-Organized-at-Home.pdf	20
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Records Show Continued SEIU Harassment of Caregivers</i> , Freedom Foundation (July 5, 2018), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/records-show-continued-seiu-harassment-of-caregivers/	23
Maxford Nelsen, <i>Six Ways SEIU 775 Is Getting Around Harris v. Quinn</i> , Freedom Foundation (May 18, 2016), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/six-ways-seiu-775-is-getting-around-harris-v-quinn/	21, 23
